PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION  RESOLUTION NO. T-13068
Telecommunications Branch May 10, 1989

REQUEST FOR A GENERAL RATE INCREASE BY STOGKTON CELLULAR
TELEPHONE COMPANY {(U-3012-C) AND SACRAHBNTO CELLULAR
TELEPHONE COMPANY {(U-3013-C). -

SUMMARY.

On March 15, 1989, Sacramento Cellular Telephone Company - (Sacto).q
(U- 3013) filed Advice Lettér No. 12 and Stockton Cellular Telephone -
Company (SCTC) . {(U-3012) filed Advice Leéttér No.« 12 (héreinafter ;{‘
referred to collectively as the "Advice Letters"). Sacto and SGTG
are affiliates of McCaw Cellular Communications, Inc. (MCCI).

the Adv1ce Letters, Sacto and SCTC seek an overall increaseé in thelr
1989 reévenues of approximately 11-12 % through: (1) (16- 20%)
increase on retall and wholesale monthly access and peak usage -
rates, (2) a $2. 00 per day charge and $.05 per minute increase 1n'
roaming rates for unaffiliated subscrlbers. (3) an extension of the
peak calling perlod and (4) a modlflcatlon of the manner by whieh
cellular calls are timed. These réquested inereases would generate
o6n an annual basis $13.3 million for Sacto and $6.0 million for -
SCTC. .

All 1nterested parties and customérs were not1£1ed of theseé changes
by letter mailed on March 21, 1989. Protests were received from’ the
Commission'’s Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA)} and from ten
customers. Complaints and comments wéré récéived by telephone,“
telegram, and letters from approximateély thirty more subsorlbers.

We find that the showing made by Sacto and SCTC is adequate and f1nd
that the terms, rates, and conditions proposed in their Advice -
Letters are appropriate and reasonablé. Therefore, we grant the
rate increase and find that the protests filed by DRA and the
customers be dismissed. _




BACKGROUND

Saoto is one of two faollities-based cellular carriers in the
Sacramento market. SCTC is one of two faollities-hased cellular
carriers in the Stockton market. 1In both markets, the other carrier
is Sacramento Valley Limited Partnership (SVLP). PaoTel Cellular is
the controlling partner in SVLP.

Sacto filed Application 87-03-022 for its Certificate of Publio
Convenience and Necéssity on March 12, 1987. Deoision 87-10-037
issued October 16, 1987 granted Sacto its GPCN, thereby authorizing -
Sacto to construct and operate a new domestic publio cellular radilo
telecommunication service to the public in the greater Sacramento
metropolitan area. .

SCTC filed Application 87- 06-019 for its CPCN on June 10, 1987. -
Decision 87-11-061, issued November 25, 1987, granted SCTG. its GPCN,
thereby authorizing SCTC to construct and operate a new domestic
cellular radio telecommunication service to the public in the
greater Stockton metropolitan area.

“Prior td‘cémmehcihg'faoilitiés-baSed-operétiéhs, Sacto and SCTC
filéd resale tariffs in order to begin building respective ‘customer
" basés by reselllng the sérvice of its wlrellne competitor, SVLP.
This is the ¢ase for most non- -wiréline ¢éllular carriérs under the
Commission’'s headstart policy, a polioy de51gned to foster .
competition and allow the facilities-based carrier which has not
received its CPCN to construct to résell to thé public by buying
numbers in bulk from its competitor: The céllular rates ‘adopted by
Sacto and SCTC weré established by Sacto’s and SCTC's wireline
competitor some 12 to 14 months before Sacto and SCTC commenced ]
facilities-based service, and are the lowest in California in some
cases by moreée than 50 percent. :

From the last quarter of 1987, when Sacto comménced fac111t1es based
operations, thréugh the end of 1989, Sacto projects that it Hlll o
have spent $18.36 million on its cellular nétwork in an effort to
delivér higher quality and more expansivée service than is béing
prov1ded by its wireline competLtor. . This figure is approxlmately ]
70X moré than Sacto originally had prOJected when {t filed its CPCN
appllcatlon in March 1987. Similarly, SCTC has spent some 83X moré
than it had originally projéected. The companles state that the need
to compete aggressively for customers. requlres these additional sums
in order for them to provide the highest quality and 1nereased value
of service for their subscribers. .

In July 1988, each filed for a general rate increase that proposed
50X increases 1n retail access charges, from $20.00 to $30 00 per
month, and 40X increasés in retail usage charges. from $. 25 to $. 35
pef) minute during peéak perlods‘ Those increases weré sought by
Advice Letter, pursuant to revisions to General Order No. 96-A .
adopted by this Commission on May 25, 1988. By those rev1sionsrj




c-1

this Commission extended to cellular sexrvice providers the authority
to seek a general rate increase on 30-day notice; and to do 86 by -
Advice Letter, as an alternativé to the formal application procedure
that previously had governed such inoreases.

In response to those Advice Letters, only seven Sacramento customers
filed formal protests, although CACD did receive over 300 letters
and calls by customers who wished to informally complain and objeot
to the magnitude of the proposed increase. In addition, the
Cellular Resellers Assooiation {CRA), which represents a number of
resellers of cellular service within the State, protested on the
basis that the rate levels and spréad between wholesale and retail-
rates had not been adequately justified. The CRA protest sought an
evidentiary hearing. : ‘

In response to customer concerns and’ the CRA protest, the Coum1381on
on August 10, 1988, required Sacto and SCTC to refile their requests
as applications and assigned to an Adninistrative Law Judge for.
hearlng- Among the reasons advanced by the Commission for denylng
the increases on the basis of the Advice Letter filings were: (1)
the nmagnitude of the increases) {2) the fact that standards for: the
establishment of c¢ellular rates had not béen re- examined sinée the
initial decision approving cellular operatlons in California} and.
{3) the imminency of an érder by the Commission comménoing an -~ ‘
investigation of the c¢éllular industry which was likely to xnclude a
review of ratemaking principles and standards. -

In early September 1988, Sacto and SGTC withdrew their 8pp1108t10n8
in order to recoéonsider the magnitude of theé propésed inéreasés, to-
determine whether a service offéring could be developed on a basis.
that could prove acceptable to cellular résellers and to determine
whether Sactéo and SCTC could await rélief pendlng the issuance and
outcome of the contémplated Céllular OII.

Since the withdrawal of the earlier app11cat10ns. representatlves of
Sacto and SCTC and their parént organization, McCaw Cellular -~
Communications Inc., have consulted with répresentatives of the»
cellular resellers in an effort to obtain the résellers’ views
concerning an acceptable spread between wholésale and retail rates,
have discussed with Cémmission staff and others the nature of - the
supportlng matérial that should be prov1ded in connection with any -
further requests for rate relief! and have attempted to determine
what minimum level of rate relief would be warrantéd at this time,
while aualtlng the Commission’s review of cellular rate—maklng
principles in the Cellular OIIV

Sacto and SCTC argueée that they are sustaining continuing losseés
because of large investments nécessary to malntain and enhance the
value of their service to subscribers. Theseé investments, if
foreseen at the time original rates were set, would in Sacto and




SCTC's views have justified ratés at least as high as th&seanH
proposed. Saotsé and SCTC argue that the Commission need not walt
for the completion of its formal revien of cellular ratemaking in

the OII in order to approve inoreases colearly Justified by the same
principles that have s6 far been applied to other cellular markets
in the state.

By their Advice Letter filings, Sacto and SCTC seek to alter their rate
structure in the following manner:

Retail
Category Current Rateés Pfopoeed Rates - X Diffecence
Monthly Access Charge $20.00° $24.00 - 20%

Peak Usage/Minute , $.25 : $.29 20%
Of f-Peak Usage/Minute $.16 $.15 None

Wholesale

Category Current Rates Proposed Rates %X Differencel

Monthly Access: (Per Number) ) S .
up to 100 numbers - $15.30 $18.37 20.10%
Over 100 numbérs $14.30 $17.15 .19:93%

Peak Usage (Per Minute) o o
0-20,000 minutes/month $.206 $.239 16.02%

Roaming rateées would be changed from the- current $. 45/m1nute dur1ng
peak peridéds and $ﬁ151m1nute durlng off -peak periods, to $2.00 dally,
access plus $. 50 per minute.

Sacto and SCTC conteénd that the proposed changes in retall rates are
accompaniéd by changés in wholesalée rates that provide ‘volume - .
discounts to wholesale subscribers and éstablish an 1mproVed spreed
between wholésale and reta11 rates._ Through diseu331ons with
représentatives of ‘the major régéllérs: in the state," ‘Sacto and

SCTC further argue that this rate structure should prove :
acceptablée to the resale market.

Oon March 28, 1989, the compan1es held a’ publlc meeting 1n R o
"Sacraménto. The meeting was attended by representatives from the"
companies, CACD. DRA, and three customers. The companiés-and
Commission staff answered questlons from the customers redarding the
proposed raté increase and the reviéw process planned by the
Commission staff. No complaints or protests were made at the
meeting.




PROTESTS

Protests were receivéd from the Commission’s Division of Ratepayer
Advocates (DRA) and from ten customers. Complaints and cémments -
vwere recelved by telephone, télegram, and letters from approximately
thirty more subscribers.

The companies responded to the DRA and customer protests noted above
on April 12, 1989, o

-

DRA PROTEST

DRA bases its protest on the é¢ompanies’ failuré to provide: separate
past and pro forma financial stateménts for wholesale and retail -
operations. DRA states that the companiés provided consolidated
financial statements and Justification for the proposed increasés on
a consolidated basis. DRA claims that it has no means to determine
whether the wholesale or retail rate increasés are justified without
the appropriate flnanclal breakdown.

DRA reqUests additional 1nformat10n and hearings to determlne
vwhether the proposed increases are justified. Furthérmore, DRA
cautlons the Commission and suggests that any rate increase granted
the companles bé on an interim basis: pendlng future resolution of
rate-making issues presently being heard in our investigation
I1.88-11-040. -

The companies réspondéd to DRA's protest by calling it an "untimely
information réquést”. The companies note that DRA submitted its -~ =
protést on the final day of thé proteéest period author1zed under our
General Order 96-A{ the companies p01nt out, howévér, that DRA had
numerous opportunities té request this information subsequent to the
filing of the Advice Létters on March 15. 1989. yet DRA falled to do
sé¢ , eéitheér formally or . 1nformally.

annual reports submitted to the Commission for the. yéar 1988 do -
contain separate financial statements, ‘and copies of these reports
weré delivered to DRA on April 10, 1988. The companies request that
this portion of DRA’'s protest be dismissed as moot. ] ,

We agree wlthithe companiés. DRA had numérous occasions, bdth ; ,
beforé the filing of the Advice Letters, and during the twénty day -
protest peried subsequent, to request the information it seeks in-
its protest letter. The companiés supplled the separateé information
sought by DRA after its protest, yet DRA has been has not
supplemented or aménded its original protest.

As for the cautions of DRA against issuing permanent rate 1noreases
during a per1od whén the Commission is reV1en1ng its policies for
rate-making in the cellular radiotelephone services, the company
claims that the pendency of our investigation does not justify




S 61

denial of the rate inoréase. The companies state that deferral of
all rate-setting fssues until the completion of the Cellular 0II
would be contrary to Commission praotice and detrimental to all
cellular carriers. The companies state that all current Commission
regulation of the cellular industry potentially deviates from the
regulatory framework which could emerge from the proceeding. The-
companies stress that thée Commission has not halted its regulation
of the cellular industry during the pendency of the 0Il, nor should
it.

We agreée with the companies. The companies have flled for a rate
increase under gur General Order 96-A, and we will consider their
request under that order until such time as we isaue any new or N
different orders resulting from the Cellular OIXI. 1In our Genéral
Order 96-A, we state that a céllular utility reéequesting a rate
incréase must make a showing before the Commission that the rate
increase is justified. If wé determine that the inorease is.
Justified, we will authorize thé increase.  We will continue to
consider all such rate increase réquests made under our General
Order 96-A on this basis until we change our General Order -96- A

Customer Protésts

The companies have summarized thé customer protests in’ thelr
response. The companies state. that the customér protests ralse no
novel issues} somé customers mérely state their oppositlon to the
increase without prOV1d1ng financial and service impaoct grounds on’
which their protest is baséd: Some customers call the 16-20 percent
increase “extréme" The companiés contend the the 16-20 percent
incréase is Justlfled‘ they state that the 16-20 percent is actually
10-12 percent when adausted for 1nf1at10n relative to thé date the
ratées weére originally set. The companles also compare the relatlve
magnitude of the proposed rates with rates for comparable cellular
service in other markets in California.

Our CACD staff notes that customer complalnts were . s1m11ar in nature
and scope to the formal protests received by staff and the
companies. We will ask the Director of the. Commission Advisory and
Compliance Division to mail a copy of this resolution to all
customers who have formally protésted or complained by written
communication to staff with notice of a return address.

Protests Dismissed.

We agree with the companies and dismiss the protests of DRA and the
customers.




. DISCUSSION

The prinoipal basis upon which Sacto and SCTC are seeking rate
relief at this time, and the major faotors Justifying that relief,
are discussed below.

Since commenoing faoilities-based operations, Saoto has sustalned,~
cumulative losses thréugh December 1988 exceeding $8 million, and
SCTC, $4.3 million. Without the requesteéed relief, Sacto.and SCTC
anticipate further losses acoruing to $10.6 million and $6:3 :
million, respeotively, by the end of 1983, If, as requesteéd, the
advice letters become eéffeotive on June 1, 1989, Saocté will incur. a
loss of approximately $800,000, and SGTC, a loss of $1:3 millién for
calendar year 1989. However, Sacto and SCTG. proJeot that’ they will
have limited their cumulative losses through 1989 to épproxlnately
$3«1 million and $6.7 m111ion. respectively. L

Sacto Net Incéhe ;LbsééSQ-

{in thousands)
1987 1888 1989~

Per CPCN appllcatlon' B : o ‘
Annual . ($3077) ($303) - 31998
Cumulative o {$3077) (53380) (51382)

Without Rate Relief . S BT E TA Cha
Annual ($4742) ($3602) (52219)**”
Cumulative - ($4742) ($8344) ($10563)'

With Rate Relief S ’ |
Annual ' N/A N/A ($757)
Cumulative ‘ N/A N/A ($9091)

SCTC Net Income (Lossés)
{in thousands)

1987 1988 1989

Per CPCN application o o S
Annual | ($695)  ($230) ' §$354
Cumulative ($695) - ($925) ($671)

Without Rate Relief ‘ o
Annual ($1539) ($2800) ($1995)
Cumulative ($1539) ($4339) {§6334)

With Rate Relief |
Annual N/A N/A ($1344)
Cumulative N/A N/A ($5683)




Saoto's projeoted ocumulative losses without the requeated rate T
relief are approximately 147X (nearly $6 million), over those .
projeoted for its initial two-yeac¢ operation as refleoted in its
March 1987 GPCN application. Moreover, without the rate inoreases,

rojects that for caléndar 1989 it will lose an additional $2:2
milfion, 4s conmpared to its original estimate that {t would generate
an operating profit in 1989 of approximately $2 million. Most of
the amount by which its actual and currently projeoted operating
losses exceed its 1987 projeotions is attributable to inoreased
investment in its cellular network. In this régard, Saote projeots
that by the end of 1989, it will have spent $18.36 mtllion on its:>
network. or 70X more than originally been projeoted in March 1987.
SCTC’s experience and projeotions are similar: without the
requested relief, by the end of 1989 it will incéur cumulative losses
exceeding its original projections by almost $ 6 million, the
majority of which are attributable to investment in service
enhancéments.,

These service enhancements, which will beneflt Sacto’s and SGTC’
subscriber base, include the installation of a fully automatic.
roaming system.texpanded coverage to Yuba Clty and Modesto,'and an
increase in availablée RF channels of about 67X. Saoté is also ‘
constructing several new cell sites, which will bring the total
number of - cell sites serving theé market to twélve by year. énd.
addition, it is 51gn1f1cant1y éxpanding its switch capacxty to
handle projected growth in céllular traffic.

Because Sacto and SCTC entered their respect1ve markets so long
after théir competitor had éstablished market share, each company.
had té6 closely conform its rates to its competltor's rates so as to
be capable of attracting customers until seérvice quality
differentials could justify seeklng an 1ncrease 1n ratés.

The low rates establlshed by Sacto'’s and SCTC's competitor, comblned
with the increased investméent that was necéssitated, in part, by
Sacto’s and SCTC's neéd and desire to distinguish its sérvice’ from
that proV1ded by its competitor, have led to significant losses, far
in exceéss of those originally projected in Sacto’s and SGTC'

1n1tlal CPCN applications.

CACD staff pérformed a f1nanc1al analy31s of the projected
operations fér Sacto. The analysis. included a reasonable :
debt/equity ratio as well as a 13X return on equ1ty (the flgure ‘the
Commission has recéntly found reasénable for major local telephone
utilities, which may be léss risky than céllular utllities).i -Thé -
analysis thén compared thé resulting revenue requ1rement with- the"
actual révenués that were generated (or forcasted) for 1987. 1988,
and 1989. The results show a substanatial shortfall compared to
what a traditional rate-of-return revenue réquirément would call
for:




-9 -
Traditional Revenue Requirement (Saolo)

Year Revenue Requirement Actual Revenue X Difference

19817 - $6,534,814.00 $2,677,000.00 . b2X
1988 9,65656,469.00 7,696,000.00 21X
1989 20,316,827.00 12,173,000.00 41X

Thus, in 1987, 1988, and 1989, a rate base- cost of service revenue
requirement for Sacto was respecotively 62X, 21X, and 41X higher than
the revenue that was actually generated. For this’ thrée year
period, the cumulative ‘differenceé betwéen thé revenue requirement
Sacto would havée been allowed and the revenue actually receiVed was
$13.171 milllona Theé rate of return, that is, the net

incomé divided by rate base, was -28.11%X, -8.33%, and -16.24% for
1987, 1988, and 1989 respeotn?ely. :

The proposed rate changes, 1n comblnatlon with a modlflcatlon to the
method by which completed calls are tlmed, are antlolpated to yield
a total increasé in theée cost of service to Sacto's and SCTG's retall
customers of 20X. This inéreéase is offset somewhat whén adjusted
for the effects of inflation since rates wvere 1nitlally established
in the market. The consumer price index, for eiample, has 1ncreased
by BX from early 1987 to February. 1989. : S :

The effects of the proposed rate increases on 1nd1V1dua1 subscrlbers

depend on their unique usage patterns. However.'a‘"typlcal"‘retall
subscriber, assuming usage of 175 minutes of peéak usage per month
and 45 minutes off-peak minutes pér month, and with the appropriate
access charges, would pay the followlng amount. dependlng on what
market hé/she subscribes:

Current

Peak. : Inolud1ng Access
‘ Period Off- Péak Monthly Bill Assumlng
, Monthly Usage Usage 175 minutes peak’
Market Access . Rate Rate 20 mlnutes off peak

Los Angeles $45.00 $.456 $.27 - 5129;15;
San Francisco 45.00 .45 .20 127.76 -
Santa Barbara 45.00 - 45 20 127.75
Santa Cruz 45.00 «45 i20 “127.75
Salinas 45.00 .45 20 C - 121.75
San Diego 35.00 i‘lQA i 020 109.00
Redding 30.00 - +35 25 96.25
Fresno 31.00 «35 120 96-25
Sacramento 20.00 .25 15 66.75
Stockton 20-00 .25 .15 - 66.75




With the Rate Increase:!

Sacramento $77.75
Stockton T1.76

At the current rates, Sacramento and Stockton customers utilizing:
cellular service at the basic plan, using 175 minutes peak and 20
minutes off-peak, pay about one half of what those customers pay in
LA+, S.F., Santa Barbara, Napa, Santa Cruz, and Salinas.

Similarly, Sacramento and Stockton customers pay about 40X léss than
those customers in San Diego, Redding, and Fresno.

The differences in what Sacto and SCTC subscribers pay féf;qéllplar
service compared to what other subscribers in other. parts’of the -

state will be addressed in our review of the cellular industry in
I.88-11-040.

Approval of this inc¢rease for Sacto and SCTC will result in a .
prlcing dlsparlty in those markets betwéen the two wholesale
carriérs. This is the first instance in California where. such a
notable pricing difféerénce will have occurred. We will be. i_.'
interésted to observé thé resulting effects upon competition in:
these markets. We have alreéeady noted how neéetwork inveéestmeénts -
related to service quality aré the main financial- Justiflcatlon for
this incréease. We expect to learn moré about how pricing and -
qualify considerations relate in the competitive dynamlcs of - these
and other cellular markets.

any attempted rate increaseé by Sacto s and SCTC's competltcrs. In

the critical review by the Commission Adv1sory and Compllance
DIVISIOD, it was found that the primary reason why this rate )
increase should be approved is that Sacto and SCTC areé losing money,
the reasons for these losses were examlned and were found to be
justified:. Similar scrutiny will be given to any ‘other requested
increases tendered before the conclusion of our OIIX.

It is worth relteratlng that our entire approach to. regulatory
oversight of cellular pricing may changé as a result of the OII.jff
Por examplé, both Sacto and SCTC have experlenced markéting expenses
that have exceedeéd original férecasts: - These expénses have in part
been related to 1ndustry marketing practices that are under .
discussion and review in the OII. This resolutlon is not 1ntended
to préjudge. issues regarding market1ng practicés’ that havé béeén or
may be raised in the OII o¥ in any other proceeding. Slmllarly, we'
have uséd a rate-of-réturn baseline as oneé of several approaches for
evaluating thé reasonableness of this proposed increasej it is our
judgment that the requésted increase easily passés this baseline in
this case. However, our OII may produce a revised method of
overseeing rates that does not depend uporn a rate-of-return approach.

T B-F M e T M N T




- 11 - _ | et

Based upon our review of the above, we will allow the utilities in
question to raise their rates by the amount aforementioned.

FINDINGS

The Commission finds that the, rates. terms and conditions propbsed
in Sacto’s and! SOTG's Advice Letters No. é ‘are appropriate and
reasonable, and thérefore good cause appearing dismisses the
protests of its oustomers and DRA. ;

It is ordered that""

1.  Authority is granted to made Sacto’'s - and SCTC's Advioé
Letter ¥No. 12 effect1Ve on- June l, 1989,

. 2. The protests ‘of Saoto £y and SCTG's customers “and- DRA be .
dismissed. The Director of CACD will mail a copy of this resolution
to all customers who have formally protested or conmplained by
written communication to staff.

The effeotlve date of this resolut1on is today. -

I certlfy that thls resolutlon was adopted by the PUC ‘at 1ts‘
regular meéting on Hay 10, 1989. The following Commissioners;- h
approved it. R N .

G MITCHELL wu(

Présidenmt .
FREDER'CKRDUDA&_V’_ o
STANLEY W. HRLETT . VICTOR NBISSER T
JOHN 8. OHANIAN o : : Executive’ Dlreotor.=

PATRICA M. ECKERT e . A

E .

o3 o T
- o . ','- H - , *
L . . .

. LI
PR ¢z

K

i frei

,)Iii‘e




